

No. 23-975

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT EAGLE COUNTY**

---

NATHANIEL H. HUNT  
CHRISTIAN L. ALEXANDER  
KAPLAN KIRSCH LLP  
1675 Broadway, #2300  
Denver, CO 80202

BETH OLIVER  
CHRISTINA HOOPER  
COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
500 Broadway  
Eagle, CO 81631

October 18, 2024

WILLIAM M. JAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
1900 N Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
*wjay@goodwinlaw.com*  
(202) 346-4000

JORDAN BOCK  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210

*Counsel for Respondent Eagle County, Colorado*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I. Legal Background.....	4
A. The National Environmental Policy Act ....	4
B. Railroad Regulation by the Surface Transportation Board .....	7
II. Factual Background .....	9
A. The Board Prepares an EIS and Approves the Railway .....	9
B. The Board’s Decision and EIS Are Vacated On Multiple Grounds .....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. The Court of Appeals’ Evaluation of Downline Impacts Is Not Implicated By The Question Presented. ....	19
II. The Scope of EIS Review Turns on the Materiality of Information to the Decisionmaking Process. ....	21
A. NEPA Has Long Been Understood to Extend to “Reasonably Foreseeable” Impacts. ....	22
B. Reasonable Foreseeability Turns on the Materiality of Information for the Decisionmaker. ....	25

C. The NEPA Reasonable Foreseeability Standard Is Broader Than Tort Liability. ....	29
D. Petitioners’ Suggestion that the “Rule of Reason” Allows Agencies to Pass the Buck Contradicts NEPA’s Scheme of Interagency Cooperation.....	35
III. The D.C. Circuit Correctly Identified Multiple Errors in the Board’s NEPA Reasoning, All Regarding Foreseeable Effects of the Railway.....	40
A. The Board Failed to Take the Requisite Hard Look at a Series of Downline Environmental Effects. ....	41
1. The Board’s consideration of the downline wildfire impact was “utterly unreasoned.” .....	41
2. The Board entirely failed to address adverse impacts on the Colorado River. ....	42
3. The Board erred in assessing the impact of train accidents. ....	43
B. Petitioners Do Not Meaningfully Challenge the D.C. Circuit’s Analysis of These Downline Impacts.....	45
CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ark. Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 431 F.3d 1096 (8th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	4
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	35
<i>City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth</i> , 420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	33
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	4, 29, 31, 32, 36
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Circ. 2016) .....	27

<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of N.Y.</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	33
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 584 U.S. 756 (2018).....	33
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	20
<i>La. Crawfish Producers Ass’n-W v. Rowan</i> , 463 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	3, 29, 30, 31, 34, 47, 49
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	43
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	4, 25, 34, 39, 40
<i>Scientists’ Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	23
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	50
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	30, 32
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	29

<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 976 F.2d 763 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	17, 26, 27, 28
<i>Solar Energy Indus. Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 80 F.4th 956 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	27
<i>Swain v. Brinegar</i> , 542 F.2d 364 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	23
<i>Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	32

**Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 4321 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) .....	5, 6, 25, 37, 38
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i) .....	5, 24
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i) (1970) .....	5, 23
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(ii) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(ii) (1970) .....	5, 23
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(e) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(g) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 4336e(10)(B) .....	25
49 U.S.C. § 10101 .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 10101(8) .....	8

49 U.S.C. § 10101(14).....	8
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)(1) .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)(2) .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 10502 .....	10
49 U.S.C. § 10502(a).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 10901(a).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 10901(c) .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 10902(a).....	7
Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 118-5, § 321, 137 Stat. 10, 38-46.....	5
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-190, 83 Stat. 852 (1970) .....	4
<b>Regulations:</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7(a)(1).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7(c) .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1501.8(a) .....	6, 7
40 C.F.R. § 1501.8(b)(3).....	7, 38
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1(a).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1(b) .....	5
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21 .....	15



40 C.F.R. § 1502.21(c) .....	45
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 (1985) .....	40
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b) (2020).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g) .....	23
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g) (2020).....	24
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(i) .....	24
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(aa) (2021).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(ii).....	6, 17, 27
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) (1979).....	6, 23
49 C.F.R. § 1105.6(a) .....	8
49 C.F.R. § 1105.6(b) .....	8
49 C.F.R. § 1105.7(e) .....	8, 47
49 C.F.R. § 1105.7(e)(5)(i)(A) .....	9
49 C.F.R. § 1105.7(e)(11)(v).....	8, 9
49 C.F.R. §§ 1150.1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
43 Fed. Reg. 55,978 (Nov. 29, 1978) .....	6, 24
84 Fed. Reg. 68,274 (Dec. 13, 2019).....	10
85 Fed. Reg. 1,684 (Jan. 10, 2020).....	27
85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020).....	6, 15, 27

87 Fed. Reg. 23,453 (Apr. 20, 2022).....	23, 24
89 Fed. Reg. 35,442 (May 1, 2024).....	28
<b>Rule:</b>	
S. Ct. Rule 14.1(a) .....	20
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
169 Cong. Rec. H2704 (daily ed. May 31, 2023) .....	28
Council on Environmental Quality, Executive Office of the President, <i>The National Environmental Policy Act: A Study of Effectiveness After Twenty-Five Years</i> (1997).....	26
Robert L. Glicksman & Alejandra E. Camacho, <i>The Trump Card: Tarnishing Planning, Democracy, and the Environment</i> , 50 ENV. L. REP. 10281 (Apr. 2020).....	26
H.R. 2515, 117th Cong.:	
§ 2(a)(3)(B)(i) .....	24
§ 2(b) .....	25
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., PHMSA, Report on Shipping Crude Oil by Truck, Rail and Pipeline (Oct. 2018), <a href="https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/news/report-congress-shipping-crude-oil-truck-rail-and-pipeline">https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/news/report- congress-shipping-crude-oil-truck-rail- and-pipeline</a> .....	44
